
Food Bank of the Southern Tier Financial Report – January 2024    1 | P a g e  
 

The Food Bank of the Southern Tier 
FINANCIAL REPORT – January 2024 

 

% to Budget Guideline (Month 1 of 12): 8.33% 

 

YTD Actual to Budget w/SIF: 9% Total Income 9% Total Expenses       

YTD Actual to Budget General Operations:  9% Total Income 9% Total Expenses       

2023 YTD: 7% Total Income 7% Total Expenses 

 
OVERALL 

 
• Off to a good start. 
• The trend of increasing food requests persists. 
• Distribution is flourishing with accelerated distribution across all counties. 
• Wholesale distribution has seen a 49% increase compared to the prior year.  
• Notification of a $40,000 bequest.  

 
 

 
INCOME STATEMENT: 

(Percentages Relate to Budget Projection) 
 

Revenue Items: 
 

Agency Food:  13% Above target. This number is driven by LA and NNY wholesale spending.  
HPNAP: Hunger Prevention & Nutrition Assistance Program 
LA: Legislative Award  

     TEFAP: The Emergency Food Assistance Program 
NNY: Nourish New York 
 

MFP Food: 7 % On target.  

Youth Programs Food: 14% Above target. Supported by offerings from TEFAP and NNY.  

Donated Product: 10% Above target. Distribution of heavy products in January, including beverages and 
pet food, has propelled us above the target. Nonetheless, food alone has 
experienced a 23% decline compared to the previous year. 

 
HPNAP General Operating: 8% On target. Operating and JSY income is vouchered incrementally. There are 

some seasonal components here. Typically, the Transportation Grant sees more 
expenditure in the year's first half, while Operations Support expenses are 
mainly incurred in the second half.  
 

Other Contracts/Programs: 5% Above target. The surplus is attributed to additional funds from venison and the 
Federal TEFAP R&R Grant. TEFAP was factored into the fundraising goal.  
 

Fund-Raising/Donations: 6%  Below target. However, it surpasses the five-year seasonal average of 5.29%, 
excluding 2020. 
 

Other Income: 11% Above target. We've kicked off with a strong start, as interest income from the 
ICS account has already reached $33,216. 
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    EXPENSE ITEMS: 

 
Personnel: 8% On target.   

Agency Food:  13% Above target. This number is driven by LA and NNY products.  
 

MFP Food:  7% On target.  
 

Youth Programs Food:  14% Above target. Supported by offerings from TEFAP and NNY 
 

Other Program Food:  1% Below target. Included are seasonal elements involving Turkey, holiday food, 
and expenses related to Healthy Harvest.  
 

Product Acquisition Freight:  2% 
                    5% without subsidies 

Below target. This number depends on the availability of quality donated 
loads, and we're benefiting from freight subsidies FANO Choice loads. Last 
year, we began itemizing freight subsidies on the income statement to 
demonstrate the actual cost of freight without subsidies. So far, we've received 
$1,310 in subsidies. 
 

Donated Product:  10% Above target. Distribution of heavy products in January, including beverages 
and pet food, has propelled us above the target. Nonetheless, food alone has 
experienced a 23% decline compared to the previous year. 
 

Warehouse/Distribution:  9% On target. 

General Operations:  9% On target.  

Development/PR:  3% Below target. Highly seasonal cost centers in the Development Dept. with 
Direct Mail and Advertising/Promo heavy in Q4. 
 

Advocacy & Education:  6% Below target, as expected. Seasonal / Event-driven. 

Operation Support:  0% Below target. Operations Support is generally spent during the second half of 
the year.  
 

 
Non-Operating ITEMS: 

 
SIF: 4% Below target.  

 
Capital Expenses: 0% Below target. Facilities project in process. 

 
 
 
 

Program Food Accounting Distinctions: 

1. There is BackPack Wholesale expense but no income (the Food Bank pays for this program expense). 

2. There is Agency Shared Maintenance income but no expense (it is donated product). 





Food Bank of the Southern Tier
Cash Flow Forecast

February 2024  to July 2024

WEEK ENDING RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS   NET CHANGE   BALANCE

BAL. BROUGHT FORWARD  8,304,940.36
2/3/2024 32,827.93 D E 310,184.46 A B (277,356.53) 8,027,583.83
2/10/2024 63,473.84 D E 344,975.98 B (281,502.14) 7,746,081.69
2/17/2024 88,297.51 D E 193,271.40 A B (104,973.89) 7,641,107.80
2/24/2024 138,764.12 C D 335,250.33 B (196,486.21) 7,444,621.59
2/29/2024 49,872.17 E 165,506.93 B H (115,634.76) 7,328,986.83

0.00 7,328,986.83
MONTHLY TOTAL 373,235.57 1,349,189.10 (975,953.53) 7,328,986.83

WEEK ENDING
3/9/2024 211,672.31 D 341,731.06 A B (130,058.75) 7,198,928.08
3/16/2024 300,000.00 D C 250,000.00 B 50,000.00 7,248,928.08
3/23/2024 100,000.00 E 350,000.00 A B (250,000.00) 6,998,928.08
3/30/2024 100,000.00 E 375,000.00 B F (275,000.00) 6,723,928.08

0.00 6,723,928.08
MONTHLY TOTAL 711,672.31 1,316,731.06 (605,058.75) 6,723,928.08

WEEK ENDING
4/6/2024 100,000.00 D 325,000.00 A B (225,000.00) 6,498,928.08
4/13/2024 100,000.00 E 250,000.00 B (150,000.00) 6,348,928.08
4/20/2024 100,000.00 E 275,000.00 A B (175,000.00) 6,173,928.08
4/27/2024 250,000.00 C 150,000.00 B 100,000.00 6,273,928.08

0.00 6,273,928.08
MONTHLY TOTAL 550,000.00 1,000,000.00 (450,000.00) 6,273,928.08

 3 MONTH RECAP 1,634,907.88  3,665,920.16 (2,031,012.28)

MONTH OF MAY 1,525,206.00 1,786,106.00 (260,900.00) 6,013,028.08
MONTH OF JUN 1,525,206.00 1,786,106.00 (260,900.00) 5,752,128.08
MONTH OF JUL 1,525,206.00 1,786,106.00 (260,900.00) 5,491,228.08

 6 MONTH RECAP 6,210,525.88 9,024,238.16 (2,813,712.28) 5,491,228.08

 
A INCLUDES 2 WEEKS PAYROLL 
B  INCLUDES FOOD PURCHASES 
C INCLUDES GRANT PAYMENTS
D A/R PAYMENTS
E DONATIONS/DIRECT MAIL 
F PENSION PAYMENT
H TRUCK PURCHASE
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